

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-2435

LEONARD NORTHUP, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
MARY HELEN NORTHUP,  
Deceased,

Petitioner

vs.

HERBERT W. ACKEN, M.D., P.A.

Respondent

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER LEONARD NORTHUP**

Morgan, Colling & Gilbert, P.A.  
101 E. Kennedy Boulevard  
Suite 1790  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813)223-5505 / Fax (813) 223-5402

By: Scott M. Whitley  
Fla. Bar No. 520683

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
ISSUES ON APPEAL	
A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PRIOR DEPOSITIONS OF DR. DILLON WERE NOT WORK PRODUCT.	
1. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DID NOT SEEK DISCLOSURE OF RESPONDENT’S COUNSEL’S SELECTION, COMPILATION OR EVALUATION OF DOCUMENTS AS CONTEMPLATED BY <u>SMITH</u> .	
2. STATEMENTS ARE DISCOVERABLE IN EVERY INSTANCE WHEN THEY ARE INTENDED TO BE PRESENTED AT TRIAL EITHER FOR SUBSTANTIVE, CORROBORATIVE, OR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES.	
B. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF DR. DILLON’S DEPOSITIONS PRIOR TO TRIAL SO THAT PETITIONER’S COUNSEL COULD COMPLY WITH FLA. STAT. § 90.108.	
C. DR. DILLON IS ENTITLED TO ANY OF HIS DEPOSITIONS IN THE POSSESSION OF RESPONDENT’S COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.280 (b) (3).	
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
V. CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND TYPE SIZE .....	20

## TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Binger v. King Pest Control</i> , 401 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1981) .....	
14	
<i>Bohannon v. Honda Mfr. Co., Ltd.</i> , 127 F. R.D. 536 (D. Kan. 1989) .....	8
<i>Collier v. McKesson</i> , 121 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> D.C.A. 1960) .....	12, 13
<i>Corack v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 347 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> D.C.A. 1977) .....	
12	
<i>Dodson v. Purcell</i> , 397 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1980) .....	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gardner v. Manor Care at Boca Raton, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 530977 (Fla. App. 4 Dist.) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>In re: Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 959 F. 2d 1158 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Northup v. Acken</i> Case No. SC02-2435 .....	
9	
<i>The Omega Consulting Group, Inc. v. Omegacal Consulting, Inc.</i> , (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> D.C.A. January 23, 2002) .....	16
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Pittsburg, Inc. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , (2002 WL 113879) (D. Kan. January 22, 2002) (NO. 01-2009-KHV) .....	7
<i>San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 859 F. 2d 1007, 1018 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	7-8
<i>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F. 2d 1323 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. Florida Power and Light Co.</i> , 632 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> D.C.A. 1994) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

<i>Sporck v. Peil</i> , 759 F. 2d 312 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 903, 106 S. Ct. 232, 88 L.Ed. 2d 230 (1985) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Surf Drugs, Inc. v. Vermette</i> , 236 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	13
<i>TIG Insurance Corp. of America</i> , 799 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> D.C.A. 2001) . . . . .	16
§ 90.108, Fla. Stat. . . . .	5, 15
Rule 1.280 (b)(3), Florida Rule of Civil Procedure . . . . .	5, 16
Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> § 108.1 (2002 Ed.) . . . . .	15
